48Vdc Input, 12Vdc@10A Output
Eighth-brick Converter AVO120-48S12B-4
Document No.: 31020992                    December 30, 2009                  Rev 1.1
Description
The AVO120-48S12B-4 DC-DC converter is a
next-generation industry standard eighth brick
with optimized ultra high efficiency. This
module can provide up to 10A output current at

See Figure10.
AVO120-48S12B-4 DC-DC Converter                                     11/16
Thermal Considerations
The converter is designed to operate in different thermal environments and sufficient cooling must
be provided. Proper cooling can be verified by measuring the temperature at the test points. The
temperature at this point should not exceed the max values in Table 1.
For a typical application, forced airflow direction is from Vin- to Vin+. Figure 18 shows the derating of
output current vs. ambient air temperature at different air velocity.
Figure 16  Thermal test point (top)
Figure 17  Thermal test point (bottom)
Table 1  Temperature test point
Test point Temperature limit
TEST POINT 1 99°C
C2B TEST POINT 118°C
AVO120-48S12B-4 DC-DC Converter                                     12/16
The converter can also operate with a smaller heatsink and sufficient airflow. The heatsink is shown
in Figure 18.
57.90

Soldering
The product is intended for standard manual, reflow or wave soldering.
When reflow soldering is used, the temperature on pins is specified to maximum 260°C for
maximum 10s.
When wave soldering is used, the temperature on pins is specified to maximum 260°C for
maximum 7s.
When soldering by hand, the iron temperature should be maintained at 300°C ~ 380°C and applied
to the converter pins for less than 10s. Longer exposure can cause internal damage to the
converter.
Cleaning of solder joint can be performed with cleaning solvent IPA or similative.
Assembly
The maximum length of the screw driven into heatsink is 3.3mm.
AVO120-48S12B-4 DC-DC Converter                                     15/16
Ordering Information
AVO120 - 48 S 12 P B - 4 L
①  ② ③ ④ ⑤ ⑥  ⑦ ⑧
① Model series AVO: series name , 120:output power 120W
② Input voltage 48: 36V ~ 75V input range, rated input voltage 48V
③ Output number S: single output
④ Rated output voltage 12:12V output
⑤ Remote ON/OFF logic Default: negative; P: positive logic
⑥ Base plate Default:without the baseplate,B:with baseplate
⑦ Pin length 4: 4.8mm
⑧ RoHS status L: RoHS, R6; Y: RoHS, R5
Model number Description
AVO120-48S12-4L
4.8mm pin lenth;negative on/off logic; open frame ,R6 compliant,see AVO120-48S12
TRN
AVO120-48S12P-4L
4.8mm pin lenth;positive on/off logic; open frame, R6 compliant, see AVO120-48S12
TRN
AVO120-48S12B-4L 4.8mm pin lenth;negative on/off logic;with base plate; R6 compliant
AVO120-48S12PB-4L 4.8mm pin lenth;positive on/off logiec; with base plate; R6 compliant
AVO120-48S12-4Y
4.8mm pin lenth;negative on/off logic; open frame, R5 compliant, see AVO120-48S12
TRN
AVO120-48S12P-4Y
4.8mm pin lenth;positive on/off logic; open frame, R5 compliant, see AVO120-48S12
TRN
AVO120-48S12B-4Y 4.8mm pin lenth;negative on/off logic;with base plate; R5 compliant
AVO120-48S12PB-4Y 4.8mm pin lenth;positive on/off logiec; with base plate; R5 compliant
AVO120-48S12B-4 DC-DC Converter                                     16/16
Hazardous Substances Announcement (RoHS Of China)
Hazardous Substances
Parts